
Unrestricted 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Jemma Durkan 
Telephone: 01344 352209 
Email: jemma.durkan@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 26 August 2015 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Employment Committee 
Thursday 3 September 2015, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: Employment Committee 

Councillor McLean (Chairman), Councillor Allen (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Mrs Angell, 
Mrs Birch, Leake, Ms Miller, Mrs Temperton, Virgo and Worrall 

Non-Voting Co-optee 

Councillor Heydon 

cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 

Councillors Angell, Brossard, Dudley, Mrs Hamilton and Mrs McCracken 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Employment Committee 
Thursday 3 September 2015, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Affected 
Interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Interest is not entered on the register of Members 
interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 
days. 
 

 

3. Minutes from previous meeting   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 1 July 2015. 
 

1 - 4 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. Exclusion of Public and Press   

 To consider the following motion: 
 
That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of 
the following item 6 which involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information under the following category of Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 
3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

 

 



 

 

6. Recruitment and Retention of Children's Social Workers   

 To endorse the Executives recommendations for measures to improve 
the recruitment and retention of Children’s Social Care staff. 
 

5 - 50 

7. Date of Next Meeting   

 28 October 2015. 
 

 

 





Unrestricted 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
1 JULY 2015 
7.30  - 8.05 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors McLean (Chairman), Allen (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Mrs Birch, Ms Miller, 
Mrs Temperton, Virgo and Worrall 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Heydon and Leake  
 
Also Present: 
Tony Madden: Chief Officer: Human Resources 
Mira Haynes: Chief Officer: Older People and Long Term Conditions 

4. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

5. Minutes from previous meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2015 and 27 May 
2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

6. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

7. Minutes of Sub Groups  

The Committee noted the minutes of the Education Employment Sub-Committee on 3 
February 2015 and the Local Joint Committee held on 11 February 2015.   
 
Councillors Allen and Worrall provided the Committee with from update on the Local 
Joint Committee on 22 June 2015.   

8. Restructuring in Adult Social Care, Health & Housing  

The Committee received a report on restructuring of the Older People and Long Term 
Conditions (OPLTC), Community Response & Reablement and the Bridgewell 
Intermediate Care Unit Teams.  
 
The journey by an individual supported by the Council had been reviewed as a 
person could potentially be passed from one team to another for different social care 
reasons.  The revised structure would remove the need for “hand-offs” from one 
professional person or group to another so that the individuals experience of Adult 
Social Care would be as smooth as possible.  Also the process would address the 
requirements of the Care Act 2014 which promotes people’s wellbeing, puts 
individuals in the centre and supports integrated and co-ordinated care.  
 



The Short Term and the Long Term teams would be combined and restructured into 
geographical teams based on North and South of the Borough, and a Support Co-
Ordinator would be assigned to an individual to support them through their journey 
within Adult Social Care.  
 
There would be a need for current staff to upskill and so would receive additional 
training and there were no plans for redundancies.  However if roles change 
significantly and are not regarded as suitable alternative employment or an 
individual’s skills do not reach the required standard, then redeployment or 
redundancy may be required.  
 
In response to queries the Chief Officer: Older People and Long Term Conditions 
confirmed that: 
 

 A Support Co-Ordinator would provide support for an individual with their care 
plan and help them with the social care system.  

 Supervisors would monitor shortages of staff on a daily basis.  

 Vacancies identified in the Quarterly Service Report for the Adult Social Care 
department would going out to advert soon. . 

 The Co-Ordinator role would be a part of each new post. 

 The new restructure would enable the teams to provide more support and 
work with GPs and other partners. 
 

RESOLVED that  
 

1 The proposed changes to the ways of working for Adult Social Care Health & 
Housing staff outlined in the report be noted. 

 
2 The decision on any redundancies (and their funding from the Structural 

Changes Reserve) which arise as a result of those changes be delegated to 
the Director in consultation with the Borough Treasurer and the Chairman of 
the Committee and be reported back to the next meeting of the Committee.  

9. Shared Parental Leave  

The Committee received a report on the on the new legal framework for Shared 
Parental Leave (SPL) and Shared Parental Leave Pay (ShPP) and the Shared 
Parental Leave Policy. 
 
The new regulations apply to eligible parents of babies born or children adopted on or 
after 5 April 2015.  These regulations give parents more flexibility in caring for their 
child during the first year of the child’s birth or adoption.   
 
All employees have been advised on the new legal framework and information is 
available on Boris and expectant mothers will be advised when receiving information 
about their maternity leave options.   
 
RESOLVED that the Shared Parental Leave policy, which reflects Statutory levels of 
Shared Parental Leave and Pay be formally adopted. 

10. Annual Performance Report on Retirements and Redundancies  

The Committee considered the Annual Report on Retirements and Redundancies 
outlining the Council’s current policy on severance issues, showing capitalised costs 
and savings, and reporting on ill-health retirements. 
 



The Committee noted the report. 

11. Date of Next Meeting  

The next meeting would take place on 7 October 2015. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 












	Agenda
	3 Minutes from previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 Recruitment and Retention of Children's Social Workers
	Executive Report - Recruitment & Retention of Social Workers in Childrens Social Care - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
3 SEPTEMBER 2015 
7.30  - 8.20 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors McLean (Chairman), Allen (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Mrs Birch, Leake, 
Ms Miller, Mrs Temperton, Virgo and Worrall 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Heydon 

 

12. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

13. Minutes from previous meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

14. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

15. Exclusion of Public and Press  

RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following item which 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following category of 
Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 
(1) Information relating to any individual (Item 6). 

16. Recruitment and Retention of Children's Social Workers  

The Committee received a report on measures to improve the recruitment and 
retention of Children’s Social Care staff.   
 
The Committee discussed the report and in response to Members’ queries the 
Director of Children, Young People and Learning and the Chief Officer: Human 
Resources confirmed that  
 

 A number of different aspects had been considered to enable a package of 
support for staff. 

 There was a national shortage of social workers and the measures were in 
response to this issue. 

 A Berkshire wide approach to agency staff recruitment was being 
investigated. 



 Bracknell Forest had been a part of the ‘Step Up to Social Work’ programme. 

 The measures would include administrator and IT support staff.  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that 
 
1 Measures to improve the recruitment and retention of Children’s Social Care 

staff would be implemented from the 1 October 2015. 
 
2 Market Premium payments to relevant staff, as set out in Appendix F to the 

restricted Executive report be agreed. 
 
3 The extension of existing golden handcuff payments to at least October 2018 

be agreed.  
 
4 A report would be provided to the Committee in 12 months to review the 

changes.  

17. Date of Next Meeting  

It was noted that the meeting on the 7 October had been rescheduled and would take 
place on 28 October 2015. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


